OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH-EAST DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS COMPLEX, NEW DELHI.

<u>ORDER</u>

Pursuant to directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide Order No. 5/R/RG/DHC/2021 dated 23.04.2021 and in continuation to this Office Order No. Judl./Covid19/F.14/SE/Saket/2021/ 5386-5390 dated 19.04.2021, the existing system of hearings in the Courts of South-East District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi shall continue w.e.f. 26.04.2021 to 15.05.2021.

The Judicial Officers of South-East District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi are requested to take up only urgent cases of their respective Courts through videoconferencing mode. Further, all other pending routine/non-urgent matters be adjourned en bloc by respective Courts and information in this regard be uploaded on the Website of South-East District.

> S/d (NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA) Principal District & Sessions Judge (SE)

Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi

New Delhi, Dated: 23.04.2021

No. Judl./Covid19/F.14/SE/Saket/2021/5710-5715

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
 The Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQ), THC, Delhi,
 The Secretary, Bar Association, Saket Courts, New Delhi,

- 4. The PRO, South-East District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi,
- 5. The R&I Branch, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi, for uploading in LAYERS,

S/d Principal District & Sessions Judge (SE) Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi